• The mortality and life expectancy ratios are based on the Life Expectancy Tables of Poland for 2019-2020, published by Statistics Poland (GUS), and

assume that the Company’s employee population is representative of the average Polish population in terms of mortality (December 31st 2020: Life

Expectancy Tables of Poland for 2019).

• It was assumed that employees would retire in accordance with the standard procedure, as prescribed by the Pensions Act, with the exception of

employees who, according to the information provided by the Company, meet the conditions for early retirement entitlement.

• The discount rate on future benefits was assumed at 3.5%, i.e. reflecting the assumption made at the corporate level (December 31st 2020: 1.4%, i.e.

reflecting the assumption made at the corporate level).

GRUPA LOTOS S.A.

Full-year financial statements for 2021

 Notes to the financial statements

(PLNm)

(This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

44

Sensitivity analysis: effect of changes in actuarial assumptions on employee benefits

Initial obligation balance

Wage growth rate Discount rate

Length-of-service

awards

Old-age

and disability

retirement

severance

payments

Death

benefits

Social

benefits

fund Total

base base 25.2 8.2 1.0 4.3 38.7

base + 1% base 27.4 9.1 1.1 5.0 42.6

base - 1% base 23.3 7.3 0.9 3.7 35.2

base base + 0.5% 24.1 7.7 1.0 4.0 36.8

base base - 0.5% 26.4 8.7 1.1 4.6 40.8

Current service cost projected for 2022

Wage growth rate Discount rate

Length-of-service

awards

Old-age

and disability

retirement

severance

payments

Death

benefits

Social

benefits

fund Total

base base 2.5 0.6 0.1 0.2 3.4

base + 1% base 2.8 0.7 0.1 0.2 3.8

base - 1% base 2.3 0.5 0.1 0.1 3.0

base base + 0.5% 2.4 0.6 0.1 0.1 3.2

base base - 0.5% 2.7 0.7 0.1 0.2 3.7

Cost of discount projected for 2022

Wage growth rate Discount rate

Length-of-service

awards

Old-age

and disability

retirement

severance

payments

Death

benefits

Social

benefits

fund Total

base base 0.8 0.2 - 0.1 1.1

base + 1% base 0.9 0.3 - 0.2 1.4

base - 1% base 0.8 0.2 - 0.1 1.1

base base + 0.5% 0.9 0.3 - 0.2 1.4

base base - 0.5% 0.7 0.2 - 0.1 1.0

Total current service cost and cost of discount projected for 2022

Wage growth rate Discount rate

Length-of-service

awards

Old-age

and disability

retirement

severance

payments

Death

benefits

Social

benefits

fund Total

base base 3.3 0.8 0.1 0.3 4.5

base + 1% base 3.7 1.0 0.1 0.4 5.2

base - 1% base 3.1 0.7 0.1 0.2 4.1

base base + 0.5% 3.3 0.9 0.1 0.3 4.6

base base - 0.5% 3.4 0.9 0.1 0.3 4.7

10.11.2 Termination benefits

In 2021, termination benefits and compensation payable in respect of the non-compete obligation totalled PLN 3.9m (2020: PLN 6.5m).

GRUPA LOTOS S.A.

Full-year financial statements for 2021

 Notes to the financial statements

(PLNm)

(This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

45

10.12 Trade and payables, and other liabilities and provisions

Accounting policies

Short-term trade and other payables are reported at nominal amounts payable.

The Company derecognises a financial liability when it is extinguished, that is when the obligation specified in the contract is either discharged or

[…]

(This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

57

Apart from the instruments listed above, the Company may hold foreign-currency derivative financial instruments, including commodity swaps and

interest-rate swaps, as well as currency spot contracts, forwards and swaps. Depending on the type of derivative, the Company applies the appropriate

method of fair value measurement, which also determines the method of calculating the effect of changes of foreign exchange rates on the value of

individual derivative financial instruments (for more detailed information on derivative measurement methods see Note 10.10). The tables below,

presenting sensitivity of financial instruments to currency risk as at December 31st 2021 and December 31st 2020, also present the effect of currency

exchange rate movements on the carrying amounts of the derivative financial instruments.

Analysis of the sensitivity to currency risk as at December 31st 2021, showing the effect of a +/- 8.5% change in the USD/PLN exchange rate and a +/-

5.575% change in the EUR/PLN exchange rate on net profit or loss

Effect of exchange rate increase/decrease on net profit/loss for the

year in 2021

Dec 31 2021  +8.5%  +5.575% -8.5% -5.575%

  USD  EUR USD EUR

Financial assets

Derivative financial instruments  (191.6)  15.0 191.6 (15.0)

Trade receivables  13.0  0.3 (13.0) (0.3)

Cash and cash equivalents  1.9  0.5 (1.9) (0.5)

Total financial assets  (176.7)  15.8 176.7 (15.8)

Financial liabilities

Bank borrowings  34.4 (1) - (34.4) -

Derivative financial instruments  (28.3)  (52.4) 28.3 52.4

Trade payables  130.6  3.4 (130.6) (3.4)

Other financial liabilities  0.8  5.0 (0.8) (5.0)

Total financial liabilities  137.5  (44.0) (137.5) 44.0

Total  (314.2)  59.8 314.2 (59.8)

(1)The calculation of the effect of an exchange rate movement on the balance-sheet item takes into account the effect of cash flow hedge accounting. Assuming an

8.5% change of the USD/PLN exchange rate, the effect of cash flow hedge accounting would potentially lead to a change of PLN (82.8)m/PLN 82.8m in the fair

value of borrowings.

The above deviations of carrying amounts in the złoty that are dependent on currency exchange rates were calculated on the basis of the implied annual

exchange rate volatility for December 31st 2021, which was 8.5% for USD/PLN and 5.575% for EUR/PLN, as published by Reuters. The sensitivity analysis

[…]

discontinued, the benchmark will be replaced by an alternative index indicated by the regulator or by an index agreed by the parties. As the

publication period of the USD LIBOR index has been extended until 30 June 2023, such alternative indices have not yet been determined for

the facility agreements. In this regard, the Company remains in contact with its financial partners, and discussions regarding the choice of

alternative benchmarks will continue in the following year.

The Company may continue to use the interest rate benchmarks previously applied in its hedge accounting calculations until the uncertainty

arising from the interest rate benchmark reform no longer exists (pursuant to Annex ‘Interest Rate Benchmark Reform’ to Commission

Regulation (EU) 2020/34 of January 15th 2020, describing temporary exceptions from applying specific hedge accounting requirements), and

it intends to transition to new benchmarks as soon as the conditions set out in the Regulation are met. As the publication of USD LIBOR rates

will not be discontinued until June 30th 2023, the Company has not yet made the transition to new benchmarks.

11.2.4.1 Sensitivity analysis: interest rate risk

Dec 31 2021

Carrying amount
Change

Note +0.36%  -0.36%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10.6 672.8 2.4  (2.4)

Other financial assets:  657.3 2.4  (2.4)

Loans 10.4 657.3 2.4  (2.4)

Total  1,330.1 4.8  (4.8)

Financial liabilities

Bank borrowings 10.8 1,378.9 5.0  (5.0)

Leases 10.8 34.7 0.1  (0.1)

Security deposit (margin) 10.12 86.6 0.3  (0.3)

Total  1,500.2 5.4  (5.4)

Dec 31 2020

Carrying amount
Change

Note +0.11%  -0.11%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10.6 1,072.0 1.2  (1.2)

Other financial assets:  215.6 0.2  (0.2)

Loans 10.4 199.8 0.2  (0.2)

Security deposits (margins) 10.3 15.8 -  -

Total  1,287.6 1.4  (1.4)

Financial liabilities

Bank borrowings 10.8 1,612.6 1.8  (1.8)

Leases 10.8 154.9 0.2  (0.2)

Total  1,767.5 2.0  (2.0)

The sensitivity analysis was performed for the instruments held as at December 31st 2021 and December 31st 2020. The effect of the interest rate changes

on the fair value was examined assuming that the currency exchange rates remain unchanged. In the case of derivative instruments held as at December

31st 2021 and December 31st 2020, for the purpose of interest rate sensitivity analysis the interest rate curve was moved up or down by the historical

annual volatility for December 31st 2021 and December 31st 2020, calculated based on historical volatility data for interest rates on interest rate swaps